
 

 

 
MEETING: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: Wednesday 15th March, 2023 

  
TIME: 11.00 am 
  

VENUE: Bar Lounge - Town Hall, Bootle 
  

 
  
 Councillor John Kelly 

Councillor Bradshaw 
Councillor O'Brien 

 
 
 

 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Amy Dyson Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2045 

 E-mail: amy.dyson@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 
Members are requested to attend a Briefing Meeting commencing at 10.15 a.m. 
on 15 March 2023 in the Members Room – Bootle Town Hall. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 

please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1.   Appointment of Chair 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members and Officers are requested to give notice of any personal 
or prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, relating to any 
item on the agenda in accordance with the relevant Code of 
Conduct. 

 

 

3.   Licensing Act, 2003 – Premises Licence - Variation - Q 
Coffee Limited, 35 Queens Road, Formby L37 2HF 

(Pages 3 - 34) 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and 

Public Protection) 
 

 

 



 

 

Report to: Licensing Sub-
Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: 15 March 2023 

Subject: Licensing Act, 2003 – Premises Licence - Variation 
Q Coffee Limited, 35 Queens Road, Formby L37 2HF 

Report of: Assistant Director 
of Place (Highways 

and Public 
Protection) 

Wards Affected: Harington 

Portfolio:  

 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

N Included in 
Forward Plan: 

N 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

The Report is not exempt, however parts of the Annexes have 

been redacted by virtue of Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The Public Interest Test 
has been applied and favours the information being treated as 

exempt. 
 
Summary: 

 

To give consideration to an application for the variation of a Premises Licence. 
 

Recommendation(s): 

 

The Sub-Committee’s instructions are requested. 
 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

Under the Scheme of Delegation Officers cannot determine applications which have 
received relevant representations. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 

N/A 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 
There are no financial costs associated with the proposals in this report 

 
(B) Capital Costs 
  

There are no financial costs associated with the proposals in this report 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  

There are no financial implications arising directly from this Report except in the event 
of any Appeal made against the Sub-Committee's eventual decision, the costs of which 

would depend upon the length of the Appeal process. 
 

Legal Implications: 

The Chief Legal and Democratic Officer will provide legal advice to the Licensing Sub 
Committee on the issues set out in this report. 
 

Equality Implications: 

There are no equality implications.  

 

 
Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:  

 

The Sub-Committee is acting in an administrative capacity under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 

 
(A) Internal Consultations 

 
Consultation has taken place as per the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
(B) External Consultations  

 

Consultation has taken place as per the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 
  

Implementation Date for the Decision 

 
Immediately following the Committee meeting. 

 

Contact Officer: Kevin Hogan 

Telephone Number: 0151 934 2887 

Email Address: Kevin.hogan@sefton.gov.uk 
 
Appendices: 

 
Annex 1 – Existing Premise Licence. 

Annex 2 – Objections received. 
 
Background Papers: 

 

There are no background papers available for inspection. 

 
 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

 

1. Application details 

 

Application:     Variation of a Premises Licence  
 

Premises:     Q Coffee Limited,  
      35 Queens Road,  
      Formby, L37 2HF 

 
Applicants:     Q Coffee Limited 
 

Representative:    Not Yet known   
 

Designated Premises Supervisor:  Mr Anthony Witterick 
 

Licensable activities applied for:  
 

 The sale of alcohol by retail (on and off the premises): 

 
Days of Operation Current Hours Variation applied for 

Monday to Sunday 08.00 to 20.00 08.00 to 22.30 

 

 Hours premises to be open to public: 
 

Days of Operation Current Hours Variation applied for 

Monday to Sunday 08.00 to 20.30 08.00 to 23.00 

 
2. Background information/Current Licence details 

 

2.1 The premises were granted a Premise Licence on 29/04/2022 and a copy of this 
Licence is attached in Annex 1 to this Report. 

 
3. Details of proposed Operating Schedule 
 

3.1 GENERAL 
 

No additional items indicated. 
 

3.2 THE PREVENTION OF CRIME & DISORDER 

 
No additional items indicated. 

 

3.3 PUBLIC SAFETY 
 

No additional items indicated. 
 
3.4 THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 

 
No additional items indicated. 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

3.5 PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM 
 

No additional items indicated. 
 
4. Objections/Representations received 

 
4.1 A local resident makes representation under the public nuisance objective. 

 
A copy of their representations is attached in Annex 2 to this Report. 

 
5. Additional licensing information  
 

5.1  Paragraph 1.17 of the Guidance issued under S.182 of the Act (“the Guidance”) 
states that each application “must be considered on its own merits and in 

accordance with the licensing authority’s s
[...]
their written 

representation. They may not add further representations to those disclosed to the 
applicant prior to the hearing, but they may expand on their existing 

representation and should be allowed sufficient time to do so, within reasonable 
and practicable limits.” Paragraph 9.38 continues: “in determining the application 
with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local 

community, the licensing authority must give appropriate weight to: 
  

 the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;  

 the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 

parties;  

 this Guidance;  

 its own statement of licensing policy.” 

 
5.5 Paragraph 9.39 states that the “licensing authority should give its decision within 

five working days of the conclusion of the hearing (or immediately in certain 
specified cases) and provide reasons to support it. This will be important if there is 
an appeal by any of the parties. Notification of a decision must be accompanied 

by information on the right of the party to appeal. After considering all the relevant 
issues, the licensing authority may grant the application subject to such conditions 

that are consistent with the operating schedule. Any conditions imposed must be 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; there is no power for the 
licensing authority to attach a condition that is merely aspirational. For example, 

conditions may not be attached which relate solely to the health of customers 
rather than their direct physical safety. Any conditions added to the licence must 

be those imposed at the hearing or those agreed when a hearing has not been 
necessary.” Paragraph 9.40 states that alternatively “the licensing authority may 
refuse the application on the grounds that this is appropriate for the promotion of 

the licensing objectives. It may also refuse to specify a designated premises 
supervisor and/or only allow certain requested licensable activities. In the interests 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

 

of transparency, the licensing authority should publish hearings procedures in full 
on its website to ensure that those involved have the most current information”. 

 
5.6 In addition to the above, Paragraph 9.42 states that “Licensing authorities are best 

placed to determine what actions are appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives in their areas. All licensing determinations should be 
considered on a case-by-case basis. They should take into account any 

representations or objections that have been received from responsible authorities 
or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or premises user as 

the case may be” and further within Paragraph 9.43 that the “authority’s 
determination should be evidence-based, justified as being appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what it is intended to 

achieve.” 
 

5.7 Paragraph 9.44 indicates that determination “of whether an action or step is 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives requires an assessment 
of what action or step would be suitable to achieve that end. While this does not 

therefore require a licensing authority to decide that no lesser step will achieve the 
aim, the authority should aim to consider the potential burden that the condition 

would impose on the premises licence holder (such as the financial burden due to 
restrictions on licensable activities) as well as the potential benefit in terms of the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. However, it is imperative that the authority 

ensures that the factors which form the basis of its determination are limited to 
consideration of the promotion of the objectives and nothing outside those 

parameters. As with the consideration of licence variations, the licensing authority 
should consider wider issues such as other conditions already in place to mitigate 
potential negative impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives and the 

track record of the business….The licensing authority is expected to come to its 
determination based on an assessment of the evidence on both the risks and 

benefits either for or against making the determination. ” 
 
5.8 SEFTON’S STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY   

 
 PUBLIC NUISANCE 

 
In relation to the prevention of public nuisance objective, paragraph 3.9 advises 
applicants to consider the following matters when making an application: 

 

 The type of activity, its frequency and the number and nature of customers 

likely to attend; 

 Measures taken, or proposed, to prevent noise and/or vibration escaping 
from the premises given its location and proximity to residential and other 

noise sensitive premises. This would include music, plant noise and 
human voice, whether amplified or not; 

 Measures taken to prevent the transmission of sound and/or vibration to 
adjoining properties; 

 Measures taken, or proposed, for management and supervision of the 
premises and open areas to minimise unreasonable disturbance by 
customers and staff arriving or leaving the premises, including the delivery 

of goods and services; 

 The proposed hours of operation for all, or parts, of the premises; 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 Measures taken to prevent cooking odours and other smells escaping 
from the premises; 

 Means of access to and egress from the premises, including customer 
entrances and exits on principal pedestrian routes; 

 Whether routes to and from the premises pass residential premises; 

 Whether the premises would result in increased refuse storage, disposal 

problems or additional litter in the vicinity of the premises, including 
measures taken to ensure the collection and disposal of litter and waste 

outside the premises; 

 Measures to be taken to reduce drunkenness on the premises, e.g. the 
“Drink Less Enjoy More” scheme; 

 If appropriate, a
[...]
live music. Noise 
limiters, for example, are expensive to purchase and install and are likely to be a 
considerable burden for smaller venues.” 

 
Paragraph 2.18 continues that as with all conditions “those relating to noise 
nuisance may not be appropriate in certain circumstances where provisions in 
other legislation adequately protect those living in the area of the premises. But as 

stated earlier in this Guidance, the approach of licensing authorities and 
responsible authorities should be one of prevention and when their powers are 

engaged, licensing authorities should be aware of the fact that other legislation 
may not adequately cover concerns raised in relevant representations and 
additional conditions may be appropriate.” 

 

Where applications have given rise to representations, any necessary and 
appropriate conditions should normally focus on the most sensitive periods, 
Paragraph 2.19 stating for example “the most sensitive period for people being 

disturbed by unreasonably loud music is at night and into the early morning when 
residents in adjacent properties may be attempting to go to sleep or are sleeping. 

This is why there is still a need for a licence for performances of live music 
between 11 pm and 8 am. In certain circumstances, conditions relating to noise 
emanating from the premises may also be appropriate to address any disturbance 

anticipated as customers enter and leave.”  
 

Paragraph 2.20 states that measures to control light pollution should also require 
careful thought: “Bright lighting outside premises which is considered appropriate 
to prevent crime and disorder may itself give rise to light pollution for some 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



 

 

neighbours. Applicants, licensing authorities and responsible authorities will need 
to balance these issues.” 

 

Finally Paragraph 2.21 underlines that beyond “the immediate area surrounding 
the premises, these are matters for the personal responsibility of individuals under 
the law. An individual who engages in anti-social behaviour is accountable in their 

own right. However, it would be perfectly reasonable for a licensing authority to 
impose a condition, following relevant representations, that requires the licence 

holder or club to place signs at the exits from the building encouraging patrons to 
be quiet until they leave the area, or that, if they wish to smoke, to do so at 
designated places on the premises instead of outside, and to respect the rights of 

people living nearby to a peaceful night.” 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

Agenda Item 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
PREMISES LICENCE 

Part 1 

Premises Licence Number 039752 

Premises detail: Q Coffee Ltd 
35 Queens Road 
Formby 
L37 2HF 

Licence Time Limit: Not Applicable 

Licensable Activities: 
The sale of alcohol by retail 

Times of Licensable Activities: 
The sale of alcohol by retail 
Monday - from 08.00 to 20.00 
Tuesday - from 08.00 to 20.00 
Wednesday - from 08.00 to 20.00 
Thursday - from 08.00 to 20.00 
Friday - from 08.00 to 20.00 
Saturday - from 08.00 to 20.00 
Sunday - from 08.00 to 20.00 

Opening hours of premises: 
Monday - from 08.00 to 20.30 
Tuesday - from 08.00 to 20.30 
Wednesday - from 08.00 to 20.30 
Thursday - from 08.00 to 20.30 
Friday - from 08.00 to 20.30 
Saturday - from 08.00 to 20.30 
Sunday - from 08.00 to 20.30 

Sales of Alcohol authorised:  On/Off Premises 

ANNEX 1

Page 21

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

 

Part 2 
 
PREMISES LICENCE HOLDER 
 
Name:      Q Coffee Ltd 
 
(Registered) Address:   35 Queens Road 
 Formby 
 L37 2HF 
 
Telephone number:     
 
Email:       
(if applicable) 
 
Company/Charity Reg. Number:  13434385 
(if applicable) 
 
 
 
DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR 
 
Name:      xxxxxx 
 
Address:     xxxxxx 
      xx
[...]
sk of undermining a licensing objective; 
 
(d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the vicinity 
of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or glamorise anti-
social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable manner; 
 
(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where that other 
person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability). 
 
The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers 
where it is reasonably available. 
 
(1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age 
verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. 
 
(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the 
supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy. 
 
(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years 
of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being 
served 
alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either— 
 
(a) a holographic mark, or 
(b) an ultraviolet feature. 
The responsible person must ensure that— 

Page 23

Agenda Item 3



 

4 
 

 

 
(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises 
(other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or 
supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the following measures— 
 
(i) beer or cider: ½ pint; 
(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and 
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; 
 
(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is available to 
customers on the pr
[...]
age 33

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act, 2003 – Premises Licence - Variation - Q Coffee Limited, 35 Queens Road, Formby L37 2HF
	Annex 1 - Existing Premise Licence
	Annex 1 - Existing Premise Licence Redacted
	Licensing Act 2003
	Premises Licence
	Part 1
	Licensable Activities:



	Annex 2 - Objections received
	Annex 2 - Objections received redacted
	Map of area






Minutes of the meeting


” THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE “CALL IN 

1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE BAR LOUNGE - TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON WEDNESDAY 15TH MARCH, 2023 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly  (in the Chair) 

Councillors O'Brien and Waterfield 
 

 
35. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) Councillor John Kelly be appointed as Chair for this meeting of the 
Sub-Committee; and 

 

(2) Councillor Waterfield to replace Councillor Bradshaw at this 
meeting of the Sub-Committee.  

  
 

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 

interests were received. 
 
 

37. LICENSING ACT, 2003 – PREMISES LICENCE - VARIATION - Q 
COFFEE LIMITED, 35 QUEENS ROAD, FORMBY L37 2HF  

 
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of 
Place (Highways and Public Protection) regarding an application by Q 

Coffee Limited, for the Variation of a Premises Licence in respect of the 
above premises.  

 
A letter of objection to the application had been received from a member of 
the public and this necessitated a hearing for which the Sub-Committee 

had been convened.  
 

The Sub-Committee heard representations from James Parry, Applicant 
Representative, and the Owner - Operator of the above premises, in 
support of the application.  

 
The Sub-Committee also heard representations from a member of the 

public objecting to the application.  
 
At the end of their representations, James Parry, the Representative of the 

owner - operator of the above premises and the objector confirmed that 
they were satisfied they had said all they wished to say.  

 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 15TH MARCH, 2023 
 

2 

The Sub-Committee retired under Regulation 14 (2) of the Licensing Act 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended) and thereby excluded the 

press and public whilst they reached their decision on the application. The 
Sub-Committee returned to give their decision in public. 

 
Decision 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

The Application for the Variation of the Premises Licence for Q Coffee 
Limited, 35 Queens Road, Formby, L37 2HF, be granted.  
 

The sale of alcohol by retail 
Days of Operation Hours of Operation 

Monday to Thursday 08:00 to 22:00 
Friday to Sunday 08:00 to 22:30 
 

Hours premises be open to the public 
Days of Operation Hours of Operation 

Monday to Thursday 08:00 to 22:30 
Friday to Sunday 08:00 to 23:00 
 

On the basis of the insertion of the following conditions:  
 

 Clear and legible notices must be prominently displayed in the 
garden area requesting customer to respect the needs of local 
residents and use the area respectfully.  

 

 Between the hours of 8pm and 8am glass bottles will not be moved 

or deposited outside. 
 
Reasons:  
 

The Sub-Committee notes that this application is for the variation of an 

already established Premises Licence and is bound to have regard to the 
appropriate legislation, Guidance and to Sefton Council’s own Statement 

of Licensing Policy.  
 
Statutory guidance states that Licensing authorities are best placed to 

make decisions about appropriate opening hours in their areas based on 
their local knowledge and in consultation with responsible authorities; none 
of the responsible authorities have submitted any representations on this 

occasion.  
 

The Sub-Committee must grant a variation unless to do so would 
undermine the licensing objectives.  The objector raised issues of public 
nuisance which the Sub-Committee has considered and has inserted 

conditions to the licence which it deems to be proportionate and 
appropriate steps to prevent public nuisance on the basis of the evidence 

before it.  
 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 15TH MARCH, 2023 
 

3 

In respect of the objectors concerns about music being played at the 
premises, the Sub-Committee notes that no concerns have been raised by 

the environmental health department in this respect. The Sub-Committee 
also notes that the applicant is not licenced in respect of regulated 

entertainment and that the Applicant submits than any music played is 
background music. In the absence of any further evidence of the music 
causing a nuisance the Sub-Committee does not feel able to impose any 

further conditions in this respect. However, the Sub-Committee 
encourages the objector to consult with the Council’s environmental health 

department in respect of any future issues of noise nuisance.  
 
Whilst the Sub-Committee is sympathetic to the concerns of the objector in 

regard to general antisocial behaviour in the vicinity of the premises, it has 
not heard or received any evidence that the increased hours of licensable 

activities will result in increased anti-social behaviour and therefore public 
nuisance.  
 

Where the objector’s concerns relate to areas beyond the licensable 
premises, the Statutory guidance makes clear that, the actions of 

individuals beyond the immediate area surrounding the premises are 
matters for the personal responsibility of those individuals under the law. 
As such, the Sub-Committee is not able to take steps to regulate these 

concerns, although it is pleased that the Applicant has undertaken to 
remove the bench from outside the premises.  

 
The Sub-Committee strongly encourages both the applicant and the 
objector to communicate with each other about concerns relating to the 

premises. Ultimately, should any concerns come to fruition in respect of 
the variation to this premises licence, the objector would have the right to 

request a Review of the Premises Licence.  
  
 

 


